CHAaNNAHON FIRE ProtecTiOoN DisTRICT
24929 S. CeNTER STREET
CHannAHON, IL 60410
PHone: 815.467.6767 ¢ Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 13" day of June 2024, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon Fire
Protection District held at fire station #1 was called to order at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to notice, at the
Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, Illinois with the Pledge of Allegiance.

In attendance were President Montgomery, Secretary M. Rittof, Treasurer S. Rittof, and Trustee M.
McMillin. Chief Petrakis, Deputy Chief Toepper, and Executive Assistant Arnold were in
attendance. Trustee M. J. McMillin phoned into the meeting.

Guests: Public Education Officer Wilson, Captain Skole, and Chris Thurlby were in attendance.
MATTER OF THE PUBLIC:

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Treasurer S. Rittof made a motion to approve the May 9, 2024, regular meeting minutes, seconded
by Secretary M. Rittof. A roll call vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes;
Secretary M. Rittof—Yes; Trustee M. McMillin—Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Absent. Motion carried.

TREASURER REPORT:

The Treasurer’s report ending May 2024 along with the disbursement record for May 2024 were
presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount. Secretary M. Rittof
made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Treasurer S. Rittof. Aroll call vote:
President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee M.
McMillin - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Absent. Motion carried.

The outstanding bills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Secretary M. Rittof
made a motion to pay the bills as presented, seconded by Treasurer S. Rittof. A roll call vote:
President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee M.
McMillin — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Absent. Motion carried.

MONEY COLLECTED:

$51,660.07 - Ambulance Billing ($268,034.97 for 2024); $480.00 - Fire Recovery; $4,000.00 —
Impact Fee; $11,691.73 — Interest; $841.63 — Reimbursement; $28,937.23 — State of Illinois;
$15,000.00 — Equipment Sale; $160,627.26 — Will County Treasurer.

COMMUNICATIONS:
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OLD BUSINESS:

1. Station #2 Construction Updates: Chief Petrakis gave the board an update of the next two
weeks activities for station 2. Chief has been in contact with Mike Leonard with the Channahon
Park District. Our goal is to turn the station over to the park district on July 8" There is
approximately $11,000 leftin the contingency fund. Secretary M. Rittof would like an exact cost
that has been spent on the station. A discussion was held on the landscaping that is going on
at the new station.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discuss and approve the Annual Audit for year ending December 31, 2023: Tawyna Mack with
Mack & Associates joined to the meeting to discuss the annual audit. The district was given a
clean opinion on the audit again this year. A discussion was held explaining the audit to the
board, with no questions. Executive Assistant Arnold will reach out to Jessika regarding
breaking out our funds. Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to accept the annual audit as
presented, seconded by Treasurer S. Rittof. A roll call vote: President Montgomery — Yes;
Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee M. McMillin — Yes; Trustee M. J.
McMillin - Absent. Motion carried.

2. Discuss and approve the reorganization of the District Board: A discussion was held, and the

new board is as follows: The change in positions will take effect July 2024.

President — Stephen Rittof

Treasurer — Michael McMillin

Secretary — Michael Rittof

Trustee — Donald Montgomery

Trustee — Michael ] McMillin
Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to approve the reorganization of the District Board,
seconded by Trustee M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S.
Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee M. McMillin — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin -
Absent. Motion carried.

3. Discuss and approve the renewal of Vector Solutions - $7,145.00: Treasurer S. Rittof made a
motion to approve the renewal of Vector Solutions, seconded by Secretary M. Rittof. Aroll call
vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
M. McMillin - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Absent. Motion carried.

4. Discuss and approve the purchase of a gear washer for Station #2 — Alliance Laundry Systems
- $9,553.00: Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to approve the purchase of a gear washer for
Station #2, seconded by Trustee M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President Montgomery — Yes;
Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee M. McMillin — Yes; Trustee M. J.
McMillin - Absent. Motion carried.

5. Discuss and approve the purchase of a water softener for Station #2: Joliet Water - $5,665.00.
Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to approve the purchase of a water softener, seconded by

Trustee M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes;
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Secretary M. Rittof ~ Yes; Trustee M. McMillin — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Absent. Motion
carried.

Discuss and authorize a salary adjustment for Dan Mazziotta, Fire Inspector (year anniversary);
Adiscussion was held regarding a salary adjustment for the fire inspector. The board would like
everyone to be on a January 1 cycle. Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to increase Fire
Inspector Mazziotta’s salary by 3 2% from his May anniversary. He will receive his next raise in
January of 2026, seconded by Trustee M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President Montgomery —
Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee M. McMillin - Yes; Trustee M.
J. McMillin - Absent. Mation carried.

Discuss and authorize the Fire chief to dissolve the Life Safety Educator employment
partnership agreement pending discussion with the Minooka Fire Protection District: approve
the hiring of a Community Risk Reduction Officer: Chief Petrakis explained that Chief Yancey
feels this is a good time to dissolve the partnership for the Life Safety Educator. By doing so
now Cindy Wilson would have time to work with the individuals that will be replacing her. She
feels it will take until January to have the new person ready to take over all the programs that
she presents throughout the community. Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to dissolve the
partnership no later than December 31, 2024, and authorizes Chief Petrakis to begin the
process to accept applications for a new hire, full-time 65,000 to 75,000 per year. The Chief
should bring the board a candidate to the July meeting, seconded by Trustee M. McMillin. A roll
call vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes;
Trustee M. McMillin - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Absent. Motion carried.

Chief Petrakis introduced Chris Thurlby to the board, he is a candidate for the position of Life
Safety Educator. Chris gave the board an overview of his background and why he is interested
in the position.

Hold discussion on Station #2 ribbon cutting/open house (date, venue, trinkets, order of events,
etc.): A discussion was regarding the event. Secretary M. Rittof would like to have the district
contact the Chamber of Commerce to see if they will help arrange the event. Chief Petrakis
would like to hold it after the 4™ of July but before the Three Rivers Festival. We will work on
getting information for dates and times. Tabled to July.

WESCOM: None

LEGAL UPDATE: None.

FIre PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT: Attached

DepPUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

412 is out for repair.

Finishing the boat and the squad with Camz

Baker Plumbing has been working on some issues in the firehouse.
The electric line outside of old station #2 has been repaired.
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e Pension meeting — should be getting the packets for the next hearing.

e Working on new station recommends

e The fire on McKinley Woods Road — Detached garage was fully involved when we arrived.
e 416is pending —will be putting it on the auction site.

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

e Tuesday went to the County Board meeting to protest the proposed solar farm. Land Use said
no but it is still going to the County Board for a vote.

e Adiscussion was held on the taxing body rebate.

e Adiscussion was held on the money still outstanding for the warehouses being built.

e liebermann has applied for unemployment.

Secretary M. Rittof asked how much notice DC Toepper will be giving when he retires. He will give
the Chief plenty of time to find a replacement once he decides on a retirement date.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made by
Secretary M. Rittof, seconded by Trustee M. McMillin, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:35 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted

Jacque Arnold
Executive Fire Support Manager
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 05/09/2024 through 06/13/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

6/7/2024 12:53 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Balance
05/09/2024 Staples 2022 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... QuickBooks ge... X 1,000,320.62
05/09/2024 2813 A Beep 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 0003335 300.00 X 1,000,020.62
05/09/2024 2814 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 165.00 X 999,855.62
05/09/2024 2815 Allegra Coal City 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 131732 4349 X 999,812.13
05/09/2024 2816 American Heart Asso... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 595.00 X 999,217.13
05/09/2024 2817 Andres Medical Billi... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 052024CH... 669.56 X 998,547.57
05/09/2024 2818 Atlas Refrigeration, .. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 30421 44499 X 998,102.58
05/09/2024 2819 Bedford Sales & Out... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,174.00 X 995,928.58
05/09/2024 2820 Blue Sky Blinds 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,251.00 X 993,677.58
05/09/2024 2821 Cambridge Sensors ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 15365 X 993,523.93
05/09/2024 2822 CDW Government, I...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. QX9002 799.56 X 992,724.37
05/09/2024 2823 CIT Trucks - Joliet 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 28237 X 992,442.00
05/09/2024 2824 City Wide Mattress 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,900.00 X 988,542.00
05/09/2024 2825 Comecast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 45191 X 988,090.09
05/09/2024 2826 ComEd 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 0569052... 248.13 X 987,841.96
05/09/2024 2827 Dive Right in Scuba 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 232989 3390 X 987,808.06
05/09/2024 2828 Dynegy Energy Serv... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,763.38 X 985,044.68
05/09/2024 2829 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 131442 228.67 X 984,816.01
05/09/2024 2830 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,171.51 X 982,644.50
05/09/2024 2831 Fleet Safety Supply 1-201 - 2000 Accouants ... Inv. 82798 3192 X 982,612.58
05/09/2024 2832 Gordon Flesch Comp... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 20RICF20 356.57 X 982,256.01
05/09/2024 2833 [llinois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 87035 13,671.00 X 968,585.01
05/09/2024 2834 Interstate Battery Sys... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 99.00 X 968,486.01
05/09/2024 2835 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 294.50 X 968,191.51
05/09/2024 2836 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 968,111.51
05/09/2024 2837 Joe Martin & Associ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 925 27639 X 967,835.12
05/09/2024 2838 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 139.00 X 967,696.12
05/09/2024 2839 MacQueen Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,188.63 X 966,507.49
05/09/2024 2840 Metalmaster/Roofma... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 18446 1,390.00 X 965,117.49
05/09/2024 2841 Minooka Fire Protect... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Wilson Ist Qua... 13,594.37 X 951,523.12
05/09/2024 2842 Napa Auto Parts of ...~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,157.78 X 950,365.34
05/09/2024 2843 NIAFPD 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Dues - ID #110 417.88 949,947.46
05/09/2024 2844 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,016.89 X 948,930.57
05/09/2024 2845 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 5597 49.00 X 948,881.57
05/09/2024 2846 PNC Equipment Fina... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 98994080-1 14,673.34 X 934,208.23
05/09/2024 2847 PremiStar - North 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. SI2243280 1,887.00 X 932,321.23
05/09/2024 2848 R. C. Wegman 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Payment #16 217,886.00 X 714,435.23
05/09/2024 2849 Red Line Fire and Sa...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1258 1,099.15 X 713,336.08
05/09/2024 2850 Red Wing Shoe Store  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 202405020... 161.99 X 713,174.09
05/09/2024 2851 Ricoh USA, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 39243587 188.73 X 712,985.36
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 05/09/2024 through 06/13/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

6/7/2024 12:53 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/09/2024 2852 Selective Insurance ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct #547-143-... 4,209.00 X 708,776.36
05/09/2024 2853 The Public Safety St...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 6,039.00 X 702,737.36
05/09/2024 2854 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... CENT-024929-... 12476 X 702,612.60
05/09/2024 2855 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: X 702,612.60
05/09/2024 2856 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 428.33 X 702,184.27
05/09/2024 2857 Village of Romeovill... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,000.00 X 701,184.27
05/09/2024 2858 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 20240604 844359 X 692,740.68
05/09/2024 2859 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 152.14 X 692,588.54
05/09/2024 2860 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 34546 X 692,243.08
05/10/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 1,648.60  693,891.68
05/10/2024 2790 - First Secure Co...  Funds Transfer ... X 11,394.41 705,286.09
05/13/2024 401-08 - Impact Fee $ Deposit X 4,000.00  709,286.09
05/13/2024 2861 U.S. Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 20,909.69 X 688,376.40
05/16/2024 475703839 Verizon Wireless [-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 80.00 X 688,296.40
05/16/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 63,920.04 X 624,376.36
05/17/2024 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 428.99 624,805.35
05/17/2024 8854 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 440720 X 620,398.15
05/17/2024 840502 AFLAC -split- HX998 62526 X 619,772.89
05/17/2024 72912432  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 13,840.88 X 605,932.01
05/17/2024 1670448... Il Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,133.84 X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6669 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6670 Blanton, David M -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6671 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6672 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6673 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6674 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6675 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6676 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6677 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6678 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6679 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6680 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6681 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6682 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6683 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6684 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6685 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6686 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6687 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6688 Rigoni, Bruce A -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 05/09/2024 through 06/13/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

6/7/2024 12:53 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/17/2024 DD6689 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6690 Schumacher, Jessica L -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6691 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6692 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DDG6693 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/17/2024 DD6694 Caldwell, Casey I -split- Direct Deposit X 601,798.17
05/23/2024 401-14 - Will County ... ~ Deposit X 157,082.76  758,880.93
05/29/2024 305677 Blue Cross and Blue ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 000618608 43,117.35 X 715,763.58
05/29/2024 305678 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2927718 X 715,470.80
05/29/2024 305679 Principal Group Insu... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Account 10743... 399.18 X 715,071.62
05/29/2024 305680 Standard Insurance C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 31720 X 714,754.42
05/29/2024 66600529  Wex Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 6522 X 714,689.20
05/30/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 71,180.32 X 643,508.88
05/31/2024 401-09 - Interest $ Interest X 7936 643,588.24
05/31/2024 2863 Channahon Prof. Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 2,205.00 641,383.24
05/31/2024 2864 Channahon FPD Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 23,934.43 617,448.81
05/31/2024 11671 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 4,552.43 X 612,896.38
05/31/2024 616468 IMRF -split- 07256 3,963.40 608,932.98
05/31/2024 25092263  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 15,484.72 X 593,448.26
05/31/2024 42529279  Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: Cell Ph... X 593,448.26
05/31/2024 172021040 I Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,593.18 X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6695 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DDG6696 Benson, Kyle D -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6697 Blanton, David M -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6698 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6699 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6700 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6701 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6702 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6703 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6704 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6705 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DDG6706 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DDG707 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DDG6708 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6709 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DDG6710 McCluskey, William -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6711 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6712 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
05/31/2024 DD6713 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 588,855.08
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 05/09/2024 through 06/13/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

6/7/2024 12:53 PM

